significant proportion of incomes. An incentive grant, disproportionally focused on those low-income households, will help to unlock building-level investments
since these households can sometimes block building-level investment decisions in multi-apartment buildings.

188 | P a g e

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out by varying the amount of the grant. The leveraged NPV and IRR are shown in the figures below. They indicate that
the leveraged IRR increases to 0 with a very low level of grant but that the NPV is still below 0 until the grant is approximately 50%. This is due to the
combination of a high discount rate and high interest rates. However, success stories in similar markets show that incentives such as 20% grants can
stimulate the market for energy efficiency improvements at the building level – indicating that the decision on investment and loan-taking is not made solely
on the basis of energy saved.

189 | P a g e

Additional sensitivity analysis was undertaken for two other variables as follows:

1. Costs of investment
2. Savings value

Both these variables are increased and decreased by up to 20%, with the following results on the
leveraged IRR from the base case of 5.9%, with a baseline grant level of 22%:

Investment
cost

Savings
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-20% 6% 7% 8% 10% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16%
-15% 5% 6% 7% 8% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%
-10% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 12% 13%

-5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11%
0 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9%
10% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8%
15% -1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7%
20% -2% -1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6%

The results show that the investment cost and the savings jointly contribute to the financial
performance. Clearly, with 20% higher savings and 20% lower investment cost, the IRR is positive
(16%). However, as observed above, households usually do not make their investment decisions
based on IRR and NPV.

D.2 Public sector buildings
Two models have been developed, one for a hospital and one for a school, to gauge the feasibility of
improvements in energy efficiency in public sector buildings. In Yerevan alone, there are:

 31 health centres, each with an average of over 3,000 m2 heated floor space.

[…]

there is a positive IRR and positive NPV even without a grant. However, experience in other countries (e.g. EU122) and knowledge of the Armenian market
indicate that the market and lending will likely increase much more quickly with a small grant to incentivise first-movers amongst municipalities. The incentive
also provides necessary stimulus to support higher energy efficiency standards.

It is also noteworthy that the price for natural gas in public sector buildings (US$ 22.80 per MWh) is significantly less than the price for households (US$ 35.30
per MWh). Should the price for the public sector increase, then the financial aspects of savings would improve significantly.

122 http://iet.jrc.ec.europa.eu/energyefficiency/sites/energyefficiency/files/final_report_on_financing_ee_in_buildings.pdf

194 | P a g e

195 | P a g e

Additional sensitivity analysis was undertaken for two other variables as follows:
1. Costs of investment
2. Savings value

Both of these variables are increased and decreased by up to 20%, with the following results on the leveraged IRR from the base case of 15%, with a
baseline grant level of 5%:

Investment
cost

Savings
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-20% 15% 17% 18% 20% 22% 23% 25% 27% 28%
-15% 13% 15% 17% 18% 20% 21% 23% 24% 26%
-10% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 21% 22% 24%

-5% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 21% 22%
0 10% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 20%

5% 9% 10% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19%
10% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17%
15% 7% 8% 9% 10% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%
20% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15%

The sensitivity analysis shows a positive investment under most scenarios. The baseline analysis already includes an allowance for a 40% rebound effect, so
savings are likely underestimated. Even with 20% higher investment costs, the IRR is 11%, indicating a slightly positive NPV.

D.1.2 Simple measures – demand-side measures only

Technical analysis
The technical parameters used in the analysis are the same as for the model above, but the building is assumed to use natural gas before and after
refurbishment, and only demand-side measures are introduced.

Calculated energy needs and potential savings for these measures are calculated in their entirety.

[…]

Monthly saving per entity $991.50 $1,001.42 $1,011.43 $1,021.54 $1,031.76 $1,042.08 $1,052.50 $1,063.02 $1,073.65 $1,084.39

Efficiency of payments ($saving/$payment) 0.73 0.74 0.75 0.75 0.76

A sensitivity analysis is carried out by varying the amount of the grant. The leveraged NPV and IRR are shown in the figures below. It can be noticed that
there is a positive IRR and positive NPV even without a grant. However, experience in other countries (e.g. Russia) and knowledge of the Armenian market
indicate that the market and lending will likely increase much more quickly with a small grant to incentivise first-movers amongst municipalities.

It is also noteworthy that the price for natural gas in public sector buildings (US$ 29.80 per MWh) is significantly less than the price for households (US$ 35.30
per MWh). Should the price for the public sector increase, then the financial aspects of savings would improve significantly.

200 | P a g e

Additional sensitivity analysis was undertaken for two other variables as follows:
1. Costs of investment
2. Savings value

Both of these variables are increased and decreased by up to 20%, with the following results on the leveraged IRR from the base case of 12.2%, with a
baseline grant level of 8%:

Investment cost
Savings

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
-20% 12% 14% 15% 17% 18% 20% 21% 22% 24%
-15% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 20% 22%
-10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 17% 19% 20%

-5% 8% 10% 11% 12% 13% 15% 16% 17% 18%
0 7% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 15% 16% 17%

5% 6% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14% 16%
10% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%
15% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13%
20% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12%

The analysis shows a positive situation where the investment has an IRR of over 10% for most scenarios. The baseline analysis already includes an
allowance for a 40% rebound effect, so savings are likely underestimated.

D.3 Overall impacts

The overall impacts of the GCF project have been estimated using the data from the technical and financial analysis. The overall impacts are summarised in
the tables below:

Average cost per

retrofit (US$)
Number of
buildings

Total investment
(US$)

Single-family individual buildings 10,000   6,000 60,000,000

Multi-family apartment buildings 120,000  290 34,800,000